

No. 04-5461

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

TRACEY JONES,

Defendant - Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

PROOF BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TOVAH R. CALDERON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

1. *The Offense* 5

2. *The Confession* 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 12

THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO
SUPPRESS THE DEFENDANT’S CONFESSION BECAUSE THE
DEFENDANT WAS NOT IN CUSTODY FOR *MIRANDA*
PURPOSES AND BECAUSE HIS STATEMENTS WERE
VOLUNTARY 12

A. *Standard Of Review* 12

B. *Miranda Warnings Were Not Required Because The
Defendant Was Not In Custody* 12

C. *The Defendant’s Statements Were Voluntary* 17

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPELLEE'S DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	14
<i>Hawkins v. Lynaugh</i> , 844 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 900 (1988)	19
<i>Ledbetter v. Edwards</i> , 35 F.3d 1062 (6th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1145 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Mason v. Mitchell</i> , 320 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>McCall v. Dutton</i> , 863 F.2d 454, (6th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1020 (1989)	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	12, 13
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	13
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	13
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Crossley</i> , 224 F.3d 847 (6th Cir. 2000)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Mahan</i> , 190 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sivils</i> , 960 F.2d 587 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 843 (1992)	15-16, 19
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2140 (2004)	16, 18

STATUTES: **PAGE**

18 U.S.C. 2 3

18 U.S.C. 241 1, 2

18 U.S.C. 242 1-3

18 U.S.C. 3231 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 1

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) 1
